SPEAKER BATCHELDER

Honoring the Reverend Cornell Carter on his installation as pastor of Second Baptist Church of Medina.

- WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Reverend Cornell Carter on being installed as pastor of Second Baptist Church of Medina, March 4, 2012; and
- WHEREAS, Cornell Carter is deserving of praise, for he brings to this post a wealth of knowledge and leadership skill. This new role will offer him not only numerous challenges but also many opportunities to contribute to the development and progress of Second Baptist Church of Medina. We are certain that as he commences his duties as pastor, he will demonstrate the same enthusiasm and civic concern for which he has become known; and
- WHEREAS, As a loving servant of God, Cornell Carter will fulfill his obligations in a truly noteworthy manner. The holy vocation he follows carries with it the tremendous responsibility of caring for the spiritual needs of others, and it is through the work of individuals such as he that the Church is taking on a dynamic new role in the daily lives of Christians everywhere; and
- WHEREAS, In his endeavors, Cornell Carter has displayed a degree of competence and commitment of which he can be proud, and such qualities have earned him the genuine respect and esteem of all who know him. It is through the diligent efforts of public-spirited individuals such as he, who are dedicated to serving the community to the best of their ability, that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Reverend Cornell Carter on his recent installation and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Reverend Cornell Carter.